
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

From: Cliff P. Brunson [cbrunson@bbcinternational.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 12, 2011 3:32 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: Kelton Beaird; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey 
Subject: Oxy MidCon-North Indian Basin Unit #15 
Attachments: North Indian Basin Unit #15.pdf 

Mike, 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion yesterday, Jan. 11, 2010, concerning the remediation plan for the Oxy North 
Indian Basin Unit #15 release. I have attached the information that we reviewed together. 

As you recall, Oxy proposed to backfill the open excavation trench with the spoils pile and then at the north end of the 
release in the area of sample points SP5, SP6, and SP7, a one foot excavation would be performed. The excavated soil 
will be disposed of at an OCD-approved facility and the site will be backfilled with clean soil. 

Please respond back via e-mail with your concurrence and approval. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 
BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. O. Box 805 
Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324W. Marland Blvd. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 
E-mail: cbrunson(3)bbcinternational.com 
Web: www.bbcinternational.com 

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender by e-mail or by collect telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by 
anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
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C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " l O l E. MARIANO " HOBBS, NM 

January 05, 2011 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/30/10 16:30. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 10Q5 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning mis report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 1 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For; 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505)397-0397 

PHONE 393-2326 ° 101 £. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM S8240 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By. 

12/23/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 5 POINT COMPOSITE (H021630-01) 

BTEX S260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.12 

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.00 100 2.00 5.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 2.37 

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/03/2011 ND 5.52 92,0 6.00 3.0V 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 122% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 91.8% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-hromqfluorobenzene 92.9% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 272 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mettiod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 173 86.5 200 8.17 

DRO >C10-C28 <iao 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 150 75.2 200 22.3 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 117% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accrecfited Analyte 
PLEASE NCTE LtebiKv and Damages. Cardinsl's tiabiitv and client's aKdusfve remedy rar any cLiim arising, wtitftier bawd In contract or xarX, shall ba limitEd to tfte amount paid by dient for analyse*. M darfirs, litdudiig those for negBganee ard 

any otfie,- cause whatsoever shall be deerms! vwhred unless made in writing ard reccrviM Oy Cardinal Wttiln thirty (3D) days after completion cf ttie applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fade for md dental w erwsefluefltial damages, 

including, widiaur. linKaborr, busiiesK irtmiptlons, loss Of use, or Ics? of profits incurred by dient ICS subsidiaries, affiSaes or sunessnrs srWng out; of or related Co tlia perforraance of the services hereunder by Ordinal, regardless of wiietfier such 

daim is based upon any tftheaaijvessttd reasons or otherwise. Results rdat* urdy to the samples lidnfffled above. This repcttdiatt not be reproduced esjceptlnfull WtJi witlen approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager j Page 2 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

. Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505)397-0397 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 - 101E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 83240 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sampie Received By: 

12/23/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H021630-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CJ-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

<16.0 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 FT (H021630-03) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quarifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 FT. (H021630-04) 
Chloride, SM4S00C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16,0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

ptriASE NOTE: Liabirty and ttanages. Cardinal's Iiahaily ami dieses exdusive remedy fw any daim awing, lArjetfier based ri contract or tort, shay be limited ca the amount paw by dsttit fcr analyses. Xi claims, frsdudotg those for raasligcnce xvl 

any cdier cause whatsoever sii^F I * deemed waived unless made in wntuia and recerveri by Cardinal wrtiin thirty CJTJ) days aftar completion of the applicable service. In no evert shall Cardinal be ItaWe for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without Lnvtaoon, husmess Irtcmipticns, Itiss of use. cr loss of profit! incurred by dierrt, to subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising, out of or related to the ccifomiance of the services hereunder by Cardrtal, regardless of tstterner such 

dam is based upon any cf the above statec nsisons or ojicnvcse. Result, relate only to the samples Weolftett above. This report sttall net be reproduced e*repc ih full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
| Page 3 of 13 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 * 101E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, MM 8S240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

12/30/2010 
01/05/2011 
NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/23/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4 FT. (H021630-05) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.12 

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.00 100 2.00 5.36 

Ethylbenzene* <a.ioo 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 2.37 

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/03/2011 ND 5.52 92.0 6.00 3.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 124 % 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.9 % 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.8 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 173 86.5 200 8.17 

DRO >C10-C2f) <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 150 75.2 200 22.3 

Surrogate: l~Chlorcoctane 114 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecmie 125 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LiaWfcy snd Damage Cardinal* labifc, and denf* arJuive tenefiy far any cteim ^rtsmg, •htteCer baaed in cartratt <r tart, shall be I n t e l to the araaunt pad by cfeit for antfyses. Al dams, including tfiose for negSgerKa and 

any other cause vvtutseeve/ »iidll be <i«*n«; waived unless mads in wrttrng ana received by Caittnal ~Biin thirty (30) days after raiiptedofi d tile applicable snrrfcu. In no event. stiiB GwSnal ba Table for indacrrtal or conswutiraal tiiirages, 

irnk.rjbfi, vrfwut limitauac, bjslress interrupted, loss cf use, or loo of profits incurred by client, its SUtBiiiariLs, aflBtata nr mrcessors ansing out Of or nfeted to the perfbrnianee of tht services hereunder by Cfrtfndl reganfess of vJbwm* suWl 

daim "is based upon anv of the abwe sated reasons or otJiowmi. ResuKs rpJutrt only ra t tx samples ide/itiJted itxr/z. This rroort shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardial LaOcratcries. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
| Page 4 of 13 I 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For; 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505)397-0397 

PHONE (S75) 393-232S " M 1 E . MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 8S24C 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/28/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3 FT. (H021630-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed Ey: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

128 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: UaWtty and Dwrages. Cartfrials. liability and clferrti exclusive remedy far any ctaim ariang, v*ethr*r based in tanbact w tort, *hall be limited to toe. amount paid by client far amtyses. Al daims, incJiKlrcij those for nê fgatce and 
any otter ™use uvhitspfver stall be deemed vowed unless made in writing and received by Cardinal witftii thirty (30) &yi ato- compfetjgn of the BpfJicabli service. In na event *sB CarSnal be Uabte for inciflErtal or rorseqfientlal damages, 
induding. wffltout limitation, business intetruptiorB, fcss at use, or kss of protiis incurred by cfient; its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or rdatai to tlie performance of the services htnsundn- by CanSrwi, regardless of wbeLtw sodh 
da m ts basett upnn any of trw above, stated reamife or othervuKH., Results relate only to the samples identified lixni. itis report stetf not be reproduced «nceptin ftJI wrtfi written approval nf Ordinal Latxwtories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 1 Page 5 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

PHONE {575) 333-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/28/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample I D : SP 3 @ 4 FT. (H021G30-07) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.12 

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.00 100 2.00 5.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.10Q 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 2.37 

Tutsi Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/03/2011 ND 5.52 92.0 6.00 3.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 127 % 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.6 % 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.4 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFC Qualifier 

Chlor ide 352 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

TPH SOISM mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Metfiod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 173 86.5 200 8.17 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 150 75.2 200 22.3 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.8 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.7% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PIEASE NCTTE Liabirty artd DamagK. cairioials lability ami diefts exdusfve remedy for any daim arising, whaher based MI cnnrraci or tort. sball be limited TB tiie amount paid by dier* fcr anaryses. All dalnw, rnrfiid&ig mos* for Mergence and 
aity Otfwr QUSe vifiasoever Sball be deemed waived unless made In wrfong and nscefved by Cardinal aadrtn thirty [30) day? after Compwcoii of ttm applkable serace. In nn event SUSI Cardinal be Table for incidental or Consequential damages. 

iodwSng, wbiout lirritatioa business interruptions, ioss of use, or loss of crofta incurred by cacnt, its subsidiaries, afnisKcs ar successors arising out of or related tc t r * pertwirance of tiw Osvicef, hereunder by Cardinal, reusruless of whether sucn 

ttaimis based upon any uf the abewe stabio reasuis iff uUien.i5e. fttauhs relate only to die samples jdailificl abave. Tills report shall not I F leproriuced eseept In fufi vatb wrlbsai rrpprovatofCaralrial laboiatories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
| Page 6 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

Received: 

Repor ted: 

Project Name: 

Project Number : 

Project Locat ion: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To : (505) 397-0397 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101E. MAitUVflD ° HOBBS, HM 8tV24C 

12/30/2010 
01/05/2011 
NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT # 1 5 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampl ing Date : 

Sampl ing T y p e : 

Sampl ing Condi t ion: 

Sample Received By: 

12/28/2010 
Soil 
Cool & In tac t 

Jodi Henson 

S a m p l e I D : SP 4 @ 3 FT. ( H 0 2 1 6 3 0 - 0 S ) 

Chloride, SM4500C.-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chlor ide 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

64.0 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

S a m p l e I D : SP 4 @ 4 FT ( H 0 2 1 6 3 0 - 0 9 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chlor ide 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

256 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

S a m p l e I D : SP 5 @ SURFACE ( H 0 2 1 6 3 0 - 1 0 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2720 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accred i ted Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and DamaEcS. Cardinal's natalicy and diesics radirsvc remedy for any daim arising, vmdfier based in contract or tzvt, shall he prrrred tn bie amount paid by cSenc for analyses. AO daims, incluGjng those tor nedlgenee and 

any ndrer cause whatsoever shaQ be djemed waived unless made in writing and mcaived by Cardinal vaurn thirty rdui days after ewnpleaon of Bie applicable service. Irt no event aha] Cananal be Sable for Inddenra! or consequential damages, 

induding, eejiout limitation, business iritemipfiors, loss of use, ur loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affatates or successor; arising out of pr taated to die performance nf the services hereunder by Cardinal, nartardle^ of whether such 

daim is deed upon any uf die above stated reasons or oUiervrise. Results rrtateonly In the samples identified above. This report fJiall not be reproduced except in Rill Vatli wttten approval ot Cardinal Labotatodes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qual i ty Manager | Page 7 of 13 | 



gm C A R D I N A L 
t L J L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 8S240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505)397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/29/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 2 FT (H021630-11) 
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By. CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.12 

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND . 2.00 100 2.00 5.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 2.37 

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/03/2011 ND 5.52 92.0 6.00 3.07 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 125% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.4% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 173 86.5 200 8.17 

DRO >C10-C28 S9.3 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 150 75.2 200 22.3 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Cltlorooctadecane 

109% 70-130 

118% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: iJabilitY and Damages. Cardinal's liability and sot's exdusive remedy for any claim arisng, wtutfier based in enntract- tar tart shaft be firited to the amount p i d by dent for an^y-JSL *J darns, indudirig tt inu fcr negSgerKe 

any a fa r cause whatsoever iftalf be tJtsfwJ waived unless made in writing and received by Carina! witlin Uitty (X ) days after con^eQcij of trie applicable servica. In rm event stall a n t r a l be fable far IncWeniai cr consequential damages. 

Including, viWiotff limtatjon, business int£nvptic<i5, less at use, a ices of Droits incurred by dient, its ^Dsirtarw-t, airfares, or successors ariiina out of ar related to the wrfbnrwnce ot tiis services heraundw by Cantn^L regardless of vrfieher nich 

claim is based upon any of t te^r^s i^Jreasrranrr t tnerAise. Results relate cri Iy to tite «mples idwitifiirL: above. Tbb report shall rot be r ^ r w j y l i s c e p t in fLKvvrtfi ivrtltsnappn>vsl C ^ n a l Latwataics. 

6 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 8 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Laborator ies 

PHONE (STS) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 ° 1 0 1 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, HM 8824D 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/29/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

]odi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ SURFACE (H021630-12) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analysed Method Blank BS 

1630 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 2 FT (H021630-13) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ SURFACE (H021630-14) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 544 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE IwWC/ and Oamaaes. Carcoal's liability and dent's eKcluste leinafy for any daim arising, whetfmr eased in aa ill act cr tort, shall ba limeerl to * e amount paid by dient fee analyses. All claims, incluoaig dices far rregngence and 

arty other cause wtwtsufrmr shall b* deemed waived unless mad- in vaiOng and reserved Dy Cardinal Wflii.i Uirty PP) days after compertlon of Uie applicable Service. in no event steal Cardinal be liable lor incidental or cnnseqiujntlal damages, 

including, wrttinut umrtaHon, Busners intemipbans, loss or use, or loss of profits jicurred by dient, its subsidies, .tffilUrtcs or successors arising out of or related to the. performance of the services hereunder Oy Cardinal, regardless of whether Mich 

ns or mtieiYasa. Results rdale only Ca the samples IfJwidflfll above. Tntt report shall not be reproduced except Id njil wnJi vaitten apprcr^ pf C^uial Ireroriipnes. dam Is based upon any crthe sbovest 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 9 of 13 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For; 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. BOX 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

PHONE ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 * 1 0 1 E. MARLANP ° HOBBS, NM SS240 

12/30/2010 

01/05/2011 

NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/29/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 3 FT (H021630-15) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.12 

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 2.00 100 2.00 5.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.1.00 0.100 01/03/2011 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 2.37 

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/03/2011 ND 5.52 92.0 6.00 3.07 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 124 % 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 943% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.0 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Mettiod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 01/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 173 86.5 200 8.17 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/01/2011 ND 150 75.2 200 22.3 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 105% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

Pl&SE NO IE: liability and Damages. Cardinal!; liability and ckc-fitS oskisivc remedy (br uny tblm adOng, Wwliier basal in contract a tart, shal br llnrttefl to ttre amount paid] by tfent for anatyws. P& daims, iraiudihfl Brae for necCHHice and 

uny other cause torratscevef shall be deemed vioWtt. unless made in writing dirt recetvw, by Cardinal nvrtniri rjjrty (3u) days aftar rempieflofi ot Bie applieatile. soviet In no event shall Cardinal be IEUC far incidental cr mrret-rpiwidal ferriages, 

Induding, without Bniatjori, business, inuarupuorts, Iou at u&n, ar Ion of profits Jnarrretf by dient, i c subadiaiks, affiiatci nr sum-sacs aifeinfl out of vr r d x a l ta trip, perfrrrmmce of tlie services hercundtr by CartTJnel, regard tefs Of vAtiher such 

dairri is based upon 3iry cf tlie above stated reasons nr <Xr<cr*rse. Rwute relate crfytD the samples Identified s twe. Tir.brtpiirlfJidu'rintbs reproduced occepcTn (Ul Vrt* Vnritben approval of C^rflraI Laboratories. 

Ceiey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
} Page 10 of 13 | 



Notes and Definitions 

Z-01 Surrogates outside historical limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B doe< not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LiabaSy and Cttntigei. Cardinal's nabtlny and cTienrs esrJusJve remedy for airy daim arising. whether based in cermet or tort, shall be lirrttad to the amount paid by rSent for analyses. Al daims, induing those for negligence and 

any other arise whatsoever shac be deemed waived unlsss made In wrrnng and received by Cardinal wth i i thirty (JO) days after corrrdebwi ol Ure applrable servios. In no event shaO Carraral ty. Cable for incidental cr cntsequeritlal damages, 

including, ivnhotA limitation, buoness iTtem^bcns, toss of use, or loss of rjrofio incurred by dient; its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services bttreurider by Cardinal, regamless of whether snh 

claim is based upon any cfthe above sated reasons orottiervwse. Results relate only to the samples ioerrbtierl arjeve. Trls rrsacrtshall noc be repratljoad ,otcer^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
j Page 11 of 13 | 



) 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

company Namo: BBC International, Inc. £-:BtLL..T&.. 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. Box 805 Company: 

City: Hobbs stata: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone-#: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: , f .,-

Project #: Project Owner: C Vl- - ,y\.' / ; o r\ City: 
• j 

ProjectName: fy'jr+k J. *'{''•'*.* 8v,S/A' t, h ; 1 iS' State: Zip: 

Project Location: C u r W« ^ .• , v - v Phone #: 

Sampler Namo: i / , / / j f ^ - j i f ' / c ' ) Fax #: 
F-'ORUVBUSltOMLV 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

r-r, 

WS 
Vp Lgg—LEi 

JLOM. 

-1 4 i : 
2X1-

3 
PLEASE. NOTE: LiatjUEy arid Ownagec. Cilfeinal's liability and ctlcnils exclusive rciiiotfy (ftr ar.y daim arising vrfwUicr t iawd In conttacl cr toil, shall be I'm Heel lo tlie arrrOtint paid &y u ĉi cJttni foi- ine 
i n i t i o s , All eta l i s mohnJino thoie WmeoJ-fje.ice Bnd an/ oiner cause vYhalaoever shall bBd-aemerivralvca unless nvado In wi l ing and w e i r e d by Cniriinal VrttlvVi 30 d«ys after enmpHion oHlia applteabte 
aerviGC Iii no e/anlaJidl CnrtflnaJbe llalilo forr&d&nLaIcreorB6a,iJCJ\ta] tintneges, Including vrfiroul (rnitalio... buslnnafi Intetinptroiis, l w » rA Lao, « l o s s o, proWa incurred by cltenl, i!a siibiid/arics, 
gHIIEalet 8U3eca£0rs anVjiq oul of or rotated to [be perforrnar 

/ 

4^ 6 

Relinquished By: 

/ • f '"') / 

Received By; 

Relinquished By: Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: — Cjf®^ 

Sample Condition 
Cool .Intact .-• 

^ [&Yes d'Yes 

••- n NO n NO 

CHECKED BY: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

Phone Result: • Yes • No 
Fox Result: D Yes • No 

Add'l Phone ft 
Add'l Fax #: 

REMARKS: 

| Page 12 of 13 | 



7 J 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANP ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (605) 393-2475 

company Maine: BBC International, Inc. %rr\v,&.ILL'TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n — P.O. #.• 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

Address : P . O . B o x 8 0 5 
— 

Company: 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

City: H o b b s State: N M z i p : 8 8 2 4 1 

— 

At tn : 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

P h o n o * : 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 F a x # : 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address : . ^ - i v ' l vX : . 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

P rojecf #: Project Owner: 0 % \j - r* i d L o A City: 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

P r o j e c t N a m e : A ' f : f - \ ^ - i W . f l K i /V i .' f ' - ^ ' 7 S State: Z ip : 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

Project Location: C Vs b K J t . \ J / / \ Phone fr. 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

Sampler Name: l.-/r?Lf ^.fi~*\s\x.^> Fax fr. 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

ror? LPD USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sampie I.D. 

CL 
s 
o 
CJ 
cr: 
o 
Ci) 

U 
# 

C
O

N
T

A
IN

E
R

S
 

| 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X 

ror? LPD USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sampie I.D. 

CL 
s 
o 
CJ 
cr: 
o 
Ci) 

U 
# 

C
O

N
T

A
IN

E
R

S
 

| 

[G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

j 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
j 

8 
-i 
o 

UJ 
O 
a 
_J 

X 
iu 
i \-
o !A

C
ID

;B
A

S
E

: 
I 

IC
E

 /C
O

O
L 

n: 
aj 
I 
H 
o 

DATE TIME 

i 

N j 

J 
( 

t-
X CL 

s 
o 
CJ 
cr: 
o 
Ci) 

U ! A x X 
12- i / -4.U-L. , x — 

( /.. ,K 
— 

& i 1.2; •;/•/// / / <i 
fc \ / / , ?„.;tC.> X X 

- f <- « / — — 

- -- ..... .. 

•- •• 
_.. . 

PLEASE NO! E: UobiUy and Utamag-sa. CadiViarc hnbtily and riient's sxelusiw remedy for any cfclm arising v/hoUiw rwsetf m contract or hut. etn.il be l onllcd to Lrw nrnouni pflid by lhe diem fw \tx) 
anstyaci. All claims incItirJinfl tlstwc for negUgorw-j arte) ar.y oliier cwjso whatso«yer shall M dBomert worv«1 u n l m niade fci writing and rec&ived by Curdlrtal wUHn30days atlai c o m p e a r , of the Dfiptioatfe 
sftrvitn. Inn-isnciFit sfiaj Cardinal be l> a We taincldentslorcijreeqttcriialdamtiges. Induding vvihout limitation, busn!e«> bitariijtiinns. loss of iisa, QI lo&sif ptofrle meg-yed tx/ Client, its eubsidiariei, 
:Hi1l,Hw Of Buccest[»S |0''tint} oul O^pf related to th& petfoimance ol a<rvfceE hereunder by Ca-cjinal. rcaydtesa^wfi&tner inch claim basod upon aov o f lh f »tw)rt slalw) foaaftrts or olhprv.>s<?. < 

Relinquished By: 

Refinqulshed By: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Time: 

Received By: 

recoived By: illume. 
Sornplu Condition 
Cool ,/lnfact^- ' 

*'Ycs 
No 

»->. Cool ./-Irifncl 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone # 
Fax Result: • Yos • No Add'l Faxtf: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505.393-24713 

I Page 13 of 13 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 39>232G * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NH 88240 

Analytical Results For; 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/29/2010 
12/30/2010 
NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/28/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 & 1 FT. W (H021611-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank as % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.09 105 2.00 11.2 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.21 110 2.00 11.1 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.30 115 2.00 12.8 

Total Xylenes* « U 5 0 0.150 12/29/2010 ND 6.74 112 6.00 12.3 

Surrogate: 4-Bromqfluorobenzene (PIL 104% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Lirnit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 144 1S.0 12/29/201.0 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 6@ 1 FT. W (H021611-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.09 105 2.00 11.2 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.21 110 2.00 11.1 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.30 115 2.00 12.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.15U 0.150 12/2S/2010 ND 6.74 112 6.00 12.3 

Surrogate: 4-BrvmuJluorobemene (PIL 103 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quarrfier 

Chlor ide 160 16.0 12/29/2010 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability end Damages. DsitnEl's laWAy and aunt's exdudve remedy far any daim arising, ^ f f i i a r bas«i In contra*!, or ra t , be imited to tlie amuujit pad by tfent tor wHysa. AJ claims, induing thesa for ne^gmce and 

any otter ansa vrfiatsoever shall be deemed waived unless rrorle In wrflng and received by ^rtflrw) u*Hln thirty (30) days after completion cf the appScaOte service. In rw event snail Qrtfindl be iahic to- inddectal or consequential damages, 

jidutfnc, without iTfcrtcn. business Interruptions, few. of use, or loss of proJte Incurred by dient, to subsidiaries, affiliates or yjcte^cc:. ansina o x of or related to Ws perfOrrrBnrw of the v r / r j ^ Hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim i j t»*W Ufm any of Oie 3hove stared RESITS or ofharvjtse. Resufcs rebce orit/tgthesairrplKiderroficdatmc. This report snail riot te ntprotiuEod wwept in full wrtfi written approval of Cwrllrjal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene/ Lab Director/Quality Manager 
| Page 2 of 5 | 



C A R D I N A L 
a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 3a3-2326 " 101E. MARLAND " H0&&S, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For; 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/29/2010 
12/30/2010 
NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/28/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 1 FT. W (H021611-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.09 105 2.00 11.2 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/20M ND 2.21 110 2.00 11.1 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2010 ND 2.30 115 2.00 12.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/29/2010 ND 6.74 112 6.00 12.3 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobe.nze.ne (Pit 101 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chlor ide 368 16.0 12/29/2010 ND 448 112 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredtted Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LisWty aid Damages. CarrJrars liability and dienft ewjusive remedy far nny daim ariortg, wheHier based in contract cr tart, shall ba limited to tfie amount paid by d t a t for analyse*. All darns, inducing those tor neglgence and 

any tffier cause wtijt?j-^rrr *h j l be deemed waived unless nude in vurisng and received by Cardinal Wttii.1 thirty pn) days after completion of me applicable service in no evert sti^l Ordinal be Hade for indcental or ccnsequenttal damages, 

including, without UrrtoUon, business Interruptions, I of ux , or b s al prams incurred by ctett; to sulaidiaries, iirti&dOs or succeran arfdng out of or rdated to the performance of the serving Hereunder by Centinal, rtoarfllesa of b r i be r 5uc)> 

di lmist»r*d tipen arty rfthe abJW-sETOeS reasonsm uttiesime. BjaniK relate only tn ttie wnpJes identified above. This report diall not tm re prod need except In fid I viith v^icrai appiw^ <^ Ctrrdiral Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
) Page 3 of 5 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575} 393 -2326 • 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM BS24D 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Anslyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not receiver! at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

**=* Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by 5M4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PL&lSE H u m Liabfjey und Damaffss. Cardinals liabiGLy and dlantT! exclusive remedy for any daim arising, vuiether based in Contract or tart, sball be Hmlbsd TO the amount paid by dient trr analyses. AJ1 cMms, induding those for negligence and 

any alia- Quia vvhatsoevar inaU be deemed wnVed unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal wtiirn thirty (3D) days after completion cf the applicable senate. In nn event shal! Cantnal be laWe (or rrddental or consequential damages, 

including, vrthDut lirrriatjon, business InterrupUnns. loss of use, or loss of profits incumsl by dient, Its subslalanes, aftlOm»s or successors ansing out of or ndatad tn the perforrnance at the services hereunder by Carttnal, regardtes of wnethtv such 

daim b, Uvtvnt upon any o f th . above stated reasons or ottieivase. Repute relate cvtjy to Ole samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced tbrccpt in hill vath wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
1 Page 4 of 5 ( 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-Z326 FAX (505) 3S3-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

company Name: BBC jntemat ional , Inc^ 

Project Manager: Cliff Brunson 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

City: Hobbs 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 

State: NM zip: 88241 

Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Pro jec t #: 

Project Name: A / p r ^ '.LVM/'G < 

Project Location: C>,y-J<r. [K o ^, .n/iSt-—, 

Project Owner: 

Sample r Name: 

FOR I A t ! USEOULV 

Lab I.D. Sample !.D. 

^sXXiJXuJ~ 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O, ff: 

Company. 

Attn: 

C\t£.___ 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 
MATRIX 

! ! 
tK • $ O i d 
<s s , a • o 

I i 

PRESERV. 

I I 

W ' O 
i , 0 ; 

iZ" 
ki 

i i 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

iihUlXX 

I 
PLCAsG MOTE: UaUHy wtd Damages. CBKH|,OTS liaWiy anci cliflnps tixduslwe t'eriredy iw my" claim arising wh»:hef based In conltecl or lof., siiaiTta Ib-nHnd lo the amount paid bjr tne elroni lor the 

analyses, ArrcWms ( t i d i n g Unwp-'or nrifjIlEfince «nd any other cause whatsoever aha". Ci deemed waived w l t s s mndo in vntlwg and lOMVea by Cefdina^irtiriJWdayc slier eornplclion tr'lhs p ^ M f j l e 

efl tvke. In ri0 4¥2n.BhallGaicr3^|rja(labve(oc itwMertalw ceniewnicfitatdarnajjcs. including V M ^ J I MrniloiiQn. tais-noss inierfuprioiw- i « c cl us4. ot 'CSE otproMs incurred t>y cliant, fte EiiWicDailes. 

nfflFales ot gnocetiscre a r i t iwom of pt refnteef tc> Lha rjatfafm^Tce ^services hereunder by Caronnl. w^aMles^ of wruthai tuch da.nte bngetf upon any of \hs above slated reasons or ptlictwisg. 

Relinquished By: 

ftelinqtiishotl By? 

" f i e l ive re d B y : I C i r c T e O i ieT" " 

Samp le r - UPS - Bus - Other; 

Date: 

Tlrao: 

UJX-&X 
Received By; 

I 

5-6 
Sample Condition j CHECKED BY: 
Cool . Intact- \ jfnithils) 

f«. LU'VesCTYos : /W-L, 
<H.' n N o n NO 

Phone Result: • Yos • No I AddTPhone #: 
Fax Result: O Voa • Nn 1 Add'! Fax #; 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal canno t accept verbal changes. Ploasa fax wr i t ten changes to 505-393-2476 

Ji- D 

| Page 5 of 5 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101E. MARLAND a HOBBS. NM 83240 

December 30, 2010 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: NORTH INDIAN BASIN UNIT #15 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/29/10 8:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacebc Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 


